MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT SOURCE SELECTION

SUBJECT	Demolition of Digesters #1 and #3 at SWWRF	DATE POSTED	April 29, 2013 Date Posted on Mymanatee.org 4/39/13 By: SWA
PURCHASING REPRESENTATIVE	Chris Daley, 749-3048	DATE CONTRACT SHALL BE AWARDED	May 7, 2013
DEPARTMENT	Public Works/ Anthony Benitez	CONSEQUENCES IF DEFERRED	N/A
SOURCE RECOMMENDATION	IFB #13-1275CD	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Melissa M, Wendel CPPO (4/April 29, 2013)

ACTION DESIRED

Authorization to award Invitation for Bids #13-1275CD, Demolition of Digesters #1 and #3 at SWWRF, to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder Westra Construction Corp., Palmetto, FL using BID "A" for a total cost of \$286,750.00 (60 calendar days); and subsequent execution of contract, with simultaneous dating of performance/payment bonds, and acceptance of insurance certificate.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Federal/State law(s), administrative ruling(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy.)

Manatee County Code of Law

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

- The Work included in this Contract consists of furnishing of all labor, materials, equipment and incidentals to perform selective demolition services of digester tanks #1 and #3 at the Southwest Water Reclamation Facility. The demolition services consist of tank cleaning services, remove/demolish all equipment on top of tanks, remove/demolish tank's roofs, remove/demolish all tank's internals, remove/demolish all piping systems not required for tank operation, remove/demolish all miscellaneous electrical items and ancillary equipment not required for tank operation.
- 3/25/2013 to 4/22/2013, appropriate bid procedures were followed. Notice of the Bid's availability was posted on the Manatee County website as well broadcasted to 631 suppliers through DemandStar bid service. Four (4) bids were received.
- The Public Works Department reviewed the bids submitted and on 4/25/2013 their recommendation for award was received.

The funding source for this procurement is Utility Bonds, specifically account key 4146079080-534000/6079080-0004 (SWWRF: Process Modifications).

Recommend contract award for Demolition of Digesters #1 and #3 at SWWRF to Westra Construction Corp., Palmetto FL using Bid "A" in the amount of \$286,750.00 and a completion time of sixty (60) calendar days from the Notice to Proceed.

ATTACHMENTS: (List in order as attached)	INSTRUCTIONS TO BOARD RECORDS:	
Bid Tabulation		
\$286,750.00 COST	SOURCE (ACCT# & NAME)	4146079080-534000/6079080- 0004/ SWWRF: Process Modifications
COMMENTS	AMT./FREQ. OF RECURRING COSTS (ATTACH FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT)	N/A

TABULATION IFB #13-1275CD- DEMOLITION OF DIGETSERS #1 AND #3 AT SWWRF

	Wes		Westra Co	Nestra Construction		Spectrum Underground,					
		Corp.		Inc.		Hendry Corporation		Forristall Enterprises, Inc.			
			1263 12th	Ave E	1876-B Ba	rber Rd	1650 Heml	ock St	3404 17th S	treet E	
			Palmetto, FL 34221		Sarasota, FL 34240		Tampa, FL 33605		Palmetto, FL 34221		
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	EST. QTY.	U/M	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
1	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$24,500.00	\$24,500.00	\$19,853.00	\$19,853.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00
2	TANK CLEANING	2	LS	\$49,000.00	\$98,000.00	\$52,682.00	\$105,364.00	\$75,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$29,000.00	\$58,000.00
3	HAULING OF DRIED GRIT MATERIAL TO LENA ROAD LANDFILL	250	TN	\$33.00	\$8,250.00	\$16.15	\$4,037.50	\$120.00	\$30,000.00	\$20.00	\$5,000.00
4	DEMOLITION OF DIGESTERS #1 AND #3	2	LS	\$65,000.00	\$130,000.00	\$72,384.00	\$144,768.00	\$67,500.00	\$135,000.00	\$170,400.00	\$340,800.00
5	DEMOBILIZATION AND SITE CLEANUP	1	LS	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$5,760.00	\$5,760.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00
6	DISCRETIONARY WORK (USED ONLY WITH COUNTY APPROVAL)				\$10,000.00		\$10,000.00		\$10,000.00		\$10,000.00
	on Completion Time of <u>60</u> Calendar Days				\$286,750.00		\$289,782.50		\$345,000.00		\$419,500.00

Keyed & Checked By:

4/16/2013

Chris Daley, CPPB- Contract Specialist

Date